GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3696
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16™ JULY, 2019

ACTION PLAN FOR DEVELOPMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

3696. SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL.:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
HEFUTeeT, TR[ITeT 3R ST HAY
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the action plan of the Government to promote animal husbandry and to develop
advanced breed of dairy animals in the country;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up any veterinary institutes of national level in Rajasthan
to prevent increasing incidents of diseases in animals and for effective treatment of diseases; and

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the action plan prepared in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(@) In order to complement and supplement the efforts of the States/UTs for promoting animal
husbandry and to develop advanced breed of cattle, the Government is implementing ““ Rashtriya
Gokul Mission” scheme since December, 2014 with an outlay of Rs 2,025 crore for development
and conservation of indigenous breeds, enhancement of milk production and productivity thereby
making milk production more remunerative to the farmers.

(b) & (c) There is no separate proposal to set up any veterinary institute of national level in
Rajasthan at present. However, under Establishment & Strengthening of Veterinary Hospitals &
Dispensaries (ESVHD), a component of the Centrally Sponsored Livestock Health and Disease
Control (LH&DC) scheme, the Government provides financial assistance to supplement the efforts
of the States/UTs including Rajasthan.
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